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Ms. Durr:

Please be advised that the attached Notice of Appeal and Appeal was sent
via Federal Express to 607 14th Street N.W., Suite 500, Washington, DC
20005 per the instructions provided by Jo-Lynn Traub, Director Water
Division of Region V in a letter dated April 12, 2007. It has just come
to our attention that this is an incorrect address. When the
Environmental Appeals Board was contacted, they directed me to a link on
the website for electronic submission. However, the link is not working
and I receive an error page.

Please accept this submission today. We will be having the Federal
Express package delivered tomorrow.

Theresa Skrove

Secretary for Donald P. Gallo and Michelle Williams
Direct: 262-951-4567

Fax: 262-951-4690

tskrove@reinhartlaw.com

Your files are attached and ready to send with this message.

Any advice expressed in this writing as to tax matters was neither written nor
intended by the sender or Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c. to be used and
cannot be used by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding tax penalties that
may be imposed on the taxpayer. If any such tax advice is made to any person
or party other than to our client to whom the advice is directed and intended,
then the advice expressed is being delivered to support the promotion or
marketing (by a person other than Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.) of the
transaction or matter discussed or referenced. Each taxpayer should seek
advice based on the taxpayer's particular circumstances from an independent
tax advisor.

This e-mail and any attachments may contain privileged or confidential
information. This e-mail is intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient of this
e-mail, you are hereby notified that any copying, distribution, dissemination
or action taken in relation to the contents of this e-mail and any of its
attachments is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received
this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and permanently
delete the original e-mail and destroy any copies or printouts of this e-mail
as well as any attachments. To the extent representations are made herein
concerning matters of a client of the firm, be advised that such

representations are not those of the client and do not purport to bind them.
Pt

appéalpdf




) /5{0 7
Yir

+
reinhaalawcon

REINH

BOERNER=VAN |

ART
REN &

May 10, 2007

Donald P, Galle
Direct Diak 262-951-45535
dgaliof@reinharttaw.com

Pamela H. Schaefer
Divect Dial, 262-951.-4588

pschacle@reivhariaw.com

SENT VIA COURIER

Ms. Jo Lynn Traub (W156J) Envirommental Appeals Board
Director of Water Division US. EPA

.S, Environmental Protection Agency 607 14th Street N.W., Suite 500
Region 5 Washington, D.C.. 20005

77 West Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, 1L 60604

Dear Ms. Traub and Director of the U.S. EPA Environmental Appeals Board:

RE: Application to transfer UIC Permit
No. M1-163-1W-C007 and M1-163-1M-
2008, 28470 Citrion Drive, Romulus, M1
Appeal of Denial of permit transier
request ’

We represent Environmental Geo-Technologies, LLC ("EGT") in the above matter.
On February 28, 2007, the current permit holder of the above permits, Environmental
Disposal Systems, Inc. ("EDS") filed an application to transfer the permits from EDS to EGT.
Accompanying the application to transfer was a UIC Permit Transfer Agreement executed by
EGT which was subsequently signed by EDS and submitted to the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency ("EPA™) {See application dated February 28, 2007, Exhibit A). Also
included was an irrevocable stand by letter of credit and other documentation required by the
EPA. Subsequently, the EPA requested additional information which was supplied by the
letter dated March 26, 2007 addressed to Ms. Dana Rzeznik, U.S. EPA Environmental
Engineer (Exhibit B). Additional information was provided to Ms. Rzeznik on April 12, 2007
{copy attached as Exhibit C), including a revised UIC Permit Transfer Agreement signed by
RDD Investment Corporation, EGT and EDS.

PO Box 2265, Wankesha, W1 $3187-2265 - W233 N20R0 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, Wi 33187
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Ms. Jo Lynn Traub (W156])
Environmental Appeals E@mmd
May 10, 2007

Page 2

EGT is the proposed transferee of the above permits. EGT has worked diligently with
the EPA and counsel representing RDD Investment Corp. to comply with the EPA's request
for additional information and particularly financial sureties required by the agency (See
Exhibit C). EGT has addressed virtually all of the technical issues arising from EDS's pre-
November 2006 operation. EDS and EGT have met the EPA’s requirements for transference
of the permuts.

On April 12, 2007, Ms. Traub, Director of the EPA's Region 5 Water Division, issued
a lelter to EDS (Exhibit D) stating that the EPA would not process the transfer request due to
the fact that EPA was now proposing to terminate the permits under 40 CFR § 144.40,
Simultaneously, the EPA issued a notice of its intent to terminate the permits on April 12,
2007 (Exhibit E). According to Ms. Traub's letter of April 12, 2007, "because the proposed
terminations would render your permit transfer request moot, the U.S. EPA will retain the
information provided, but will not consider or process your request..." The EPA letter of
April 12th does not state that it is a final action. It is in effect final because no further action
will be taken on the transfer request, pending the outcome of the hearing on termination
scheduled for May 23. Thus, the ’\pril 12th EPA letter functions a8 a {inal determination on
J} ‘merits of the transfer request and is appealable.

We request that vou either 1) reconsider the decision in light of detailed submittals
made by EGT and EDS which, we believe, cure any defects in the submitted information
which supports the request to transfer. EDT is willing to continue to work with the EPA to
resolve any outstanding issues. 2) Alternatively, we request that you refer the matter for an
administrative review within the agency, to the extent such appeal is available. 3) Finally, we
are submitting this matter to the Environmental Appeals Board on appeal under 40 CFR
§ 124.5(b). Denial of a request for modification of a permit, including transference, maybe
informally appealed to the Environmental Appeals Board. We are requesting at this time that

the EPA stay its proceedings to revoke or terminate the permits, and nstead respond to the
request Lo izanxfw the permits which is currently before it.

Yoursvery tr uly,

et /

Donald P. Gallo

Pamela Schaefer

WALUKESHA SIS PHSIMP
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12 Bast Grand River Avesiue
Lansing, Michigan 48506
Teb (317 BBAW0 § Fae (3175 3183080
wwsn g larkbillicom

Ronald A. King gy {é
Fhope: (317) 318-3015 ' ‘ {4
E-Mail: tking@elarkhill.com \ =3

February 28, 2007

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS OVERNIGHT

Ms, Dana Rzeznik

Environmental Engineer
Underground Injection Control Branch
Region 5, U.8, EPA, WU-16]

77 W, Jackson Bivd,

Chicago, I, 60604

Re:  Application To Transfer Permit/ MI-163-1W-CO67 & MI-163-1W-C008

Denr Ms. Rezeznile

In follow-up to our meeting on January 30, 2007 and our recent telephone conferences, |
am submitting an original and a copy of the following documentation for purposes of requesting

a transfer of the Underground Injection Control permits for the two (2) deep disposal wells
located at 28470 Citrin Drive, Romulus, Michigan:

L. Application to Transfer Penmit (EPA Form 7520-7) requesting transfer of permit
from Envirommental Disposal Systems, Inc. (“EDS”) to Environmental Geo-Technologies, LLC
("EGT™) for permit numbers MI-163-1W-C007 and MI-163-1W-C008;

2, UIC Permit Transfer Agreement executed by EGT. We are still awaiting an
executed copy of this document by EDS. Based on my discussions with the attomey for EDS, 1
expect to receive this documeni shortly. In the alternative, 1 have attached the
Acknowledgement and Assignment executed by EDS which appoints the attorneys or designee
of the Police and Fire Retirement System of City of Detroit as attorney in fact for EDS for

. purposes of executing any documents necessary o effectnate the transfer of the UIC permits
(vee, paragraph 4.2.);

3 An Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit (effective February 22, 2007) issued on
behalf of RDD Investment Corp., the present operator of the facility, for purposes of meeting the
financial responsibility requirement set for in 40 CFR 144.63 along with a February 8, 2007 cost
estimate for plugging and abandonment prepared by Petrotek Engineering Corporation;

SARERET. L I4ROTI 1488




Ms. Dana Rzeznik

Environmental Engineer

Underground Injection Control Branch
Region 5, U.S, EPA, WU-14J
February 28, 2007

Page2

4. A copy of an Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit issued on behalf of EGT,
effective inmediately. The original will be forwarded upon receipt;

5. An updated Plugging and Abandonment Plan certified by Austin Marshall on
behalf of EGT for both wells;

é. A copy of the resume and training qualifications for EGT’s deep well operator,
Donald A. Anderson, along with an expected work schedule for Mr. Anderson;

7. A general overview of Personnel Qualification for BGT, including resumes for
each expected individual employee;

8. Documentation demonstrating the intended performance of an Ambient Reservoir
Pressure Test by Baker Hughes;

G, Documentation certifying repairs to the automatic warning and shut-off system,

- plans for installation of a well leak detection system, plan for Hning system for well head cellars
and certification of facility by Stantec; and

10.  Documentation regarding elecironic record keeping for process data logging,
steps for maintaining electronic records by BGT and an investigation regarding missing chart
recordings.

If you have any questions related to this Application to Transfer Permit or the supporting
documentation, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly vours

CLARK HILL PLC
/4~ A j%””“
Ronald A. King

RAX kit
Puclosures

cer RDD Investment Corp.
‘ Environmental Geo-Technologies, LLC

SIGERET ] 4RI LI6RR




CLARK HILL

ATTORNEYS AT Law

212 BasoGrind River Aveviue
Lansing Michigan 43904
Tel. (5173 318-3100 ¥ Fan (5120 3183050

warclarkhillcon
Ronald A King
Phoner (1773183015
Bebal oking@clakbillcom

March 26, 2007

VIAFEDERAL EXPRESS OVERNIGHT

Ms. Dana Rzeznik

Environmental Engineer

Underground Injection Control Branch
Regon'V

U.8. Environmental Protection Agency, WU-16J
77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, IL 60604

Re:  RDD Investmeni Corp./ 28470 Citrin Drive, Romulus, Michigan/ Financial
Assurance

Degr Ms, Rregniic

Pursuant fo your letter of March 16, 2007 and subsequent discussions with Region V
staff, please find enclosed the following revised documents related to financial assarance
pursuant to 40 CFR 144,63 for the above-referenced facility: '

L Two executed duplicate originals of the Standby Trust Agreement between RDD
Investment Corp. (“RDD™) (“Grantor) and the Police and Fire Retirement System of the
City of Detroir (“Trustee™y,

bt

Cover letter (as required by 40 CFR 144.63(d){4)) and two executed duplicate original
Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit effective November 7, 2006 for the account of RDD
and Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc. (“EDS™), along with the February 8, 2007
Plugging and Abandonment Cost Update prepared by Petrotek Engineering Corporation;
and

-y

3. UIC Permit Transfer Agreement executed on behalf of RDD.

[ expect to be receiving the Standby Trust Agreement, Irrevocable Standby Letter of
Credit and UIC Permit Transfer Agresment executed by or on behalf of Environmental Geo-
Technologies, LLC, by the close of business today. Please retum the letters of credit provided
with the February 28, 2007 submitial to me at your carliest convenience,

SATBISAT 14893111088




CLARKHILL .

Ms. Dana Rzezaik

Environmental Engineer

Underground Injection Control Branch

Region V

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, WU-161
March 26, 2007

Page 2

If you have any questions related to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Very smiy VOUrS,
CLARK HILL PLC

o

Ronald A King

RAK kmt
BEnclasures

ce: Mr, Ronald Zajac [w/Enclosures]

S418154.1 MBI3/111688
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Ronald A. King
Phone: (3173183013
H-Mail ddng@eladillcon

April 12, 2007

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS OVERNIGHT

Ms. Dana Rzeznik

Environmental Engineer

Underground Injection Control Branch

Region V _

U.S. Environmental Protection Ageuncy, WI-161
77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, 1L 60604

Re:  Envirommental Gea-Technologies, LLC/ 28470 Citrin Drive, Romulus, Michigan
~ Standby Trust Agreement/ Financial Assurance/ UIC Transfer Agreement

Dear My, Rzoznik: ’

Pursuant to your letter of March 16, 2007, and subsequent discussions with Region ¥
staff, please find enclosed the following revised documents telated to the request for transfer of
the UIC pemmits from Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc. (“EDS”) 10 Bovironmental Geo-
Technologies, LLC (“EGT™), for the above-referenced facility:

1. Two fully executed duplicates of the Standby Trust Agreement between EGT (“Grantor)
and Comerica Bank (“T: rustee”) effective March 22, 2007 : ’

L]

Cover leiter (as required by 40 CFR 144.63(d)(4)) and two executed duplicate original
Irrevocable Standby Tetters of Credit sffective March 22, 2007, for the account of BEGT,

along with the February 8, 2007, Plugging acd Abandonment Cost Update prepared by
Petrotek Engineering Corporation;

3. Two origingl exe
RDD Investment
BDD;

cited copies of UIC Permit Transfer Agreements executed on behalf of
Corp., EGT and EDS. 1 previously sent the original execution page for

4. A copy of the Affidavit of Douglas Wicklund evidencing authority to execute various
documents on behalf of EDS and related entities; and

‘5. -Acopy of the Authorization Resolution of Remus Joint Venture,

54289621 14893411 1888




CLARKHILL, .

Ms, Dane Rzeinik

Envirenmental Engineer

Underground Injection Control Branch

Region V .

U.S. Environmental Profection Agency, WU-16]
April 12,2007

Page 2

1'you have any questions related to this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me,

Very truly yours,
CLARKHILL PLC

Y

Rouald A. King

RAK ot
Bruclosures

col Mr. Jim Papas [w/BEnclosures]

SAZ6DAR.T M4BT II63E
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April 12, 2007
RDD Investment Corp.
c¢/o Ronald A. King >
Clark Hill PLC

217 Bast Grand River Avenue
Lansing, ML 48906

* Austin Marshall
Environmental Geo-Technologies, LLC
1216 Beaubien
Detroit, M1 48226

Re: . Bnvironmental Disposal Systems (EDS)
. Romulus, Michigan

Dear Mr. King and Mr. Marshall,

'You have requested transfer of the underground injection permits from EDS to EGT and have
provided supplemental documentation in support of that request as suggested by U.S. EPA in a
letter dated March 13, 2007. :

At this time, however, U.8. EPA has decided to propose that the EDS permits be terminated
under 40 C.PR. §144.40. As you know, there are outstanding historical permit violations
stemming from EDS’s operation of the facility which are cause for termination under that
provision.

Because the proposed terminations would render your permit transfer request moot, U.S. EPA
will retain the information you provided, but will not consider or process your request at the
present time. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §144.31, you may reapply in the event that U.S. EPA does
ultimately terminate EDS’s permats.

Sincerely,

/ "
16 Lyfin Traub, Director
Water Division

Berydledifiysiatie» Prnted with Vagetabls 08 Basadinks o6 70U Spoyoied Paper (80% Postconsumer)
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nvironmental Disposal Systerns, Inc. S wweilin B0
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Douglas F. Wicklund, President ‘ p.«é §“ < Hameiliy s

199 West Brown Street, Snite 200 586 -126-1560

* * R % § - HEN TR400-310068 fol et GENERAL BEAVICES ADMIMIRTRATION
Bumingham, Michigan 48009 .

RE: Notice of Intent to Terminate Peomit # MI-163-1W-007 and Perrait # MI-163-1W-C008
Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc.; Romulus, Michigan ’

Dear My, Wicklund:

In accordance with Federal Underground Injection Control Program permitting procedures

the United States Exviroromental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) is issuing its notice of intent to
terminate Permit# MI-163-1W-C007 and Permit # MI-163-1W-C008. These permits were issued on
September 6, 2005, under the Underground Injection Control program to Environmental Disposal
Systems, Inc. (EDS) of Birmingham, Michigan (o operate two Class [ commercial injection wells
located on Citrin Drive in Romulus, Wayne County, Michigan.

U.5. EPA’s potice of intent to terminate is provided pursusnt to 40 CFR §§ 144.40 and
124.5(d){(1). Asprovided in 40 CFR § 144.40(a) and in condition 1.B.1 of the permits, U.5. EPA
intends te terminate the permits due to EDS’s noncompliance with nurnerous provisions of the

permits. The specific permit violations are described in detail in the accompanying fact sheet and
are supported by an administrative record '

To preserve your right to appeal any final permit decisions that may be made i this matter under
Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR §124.19), you must either participate m &
public heanng or send 1n written comynents on thenotice of intent to terminate, Following such
participation, the first appeal for review of any condiion of the final permit decisions must be
made to the Envirormental Appeals Board of the U.S. EPA. Such a petition must include a
statement of the reasons supporting review of the detision, including a demonstration that the
issuc(s) being raised for review were waised during the public comment peried {(lnchuding any
public hearing). The petition should, when appropriate, show that each condition being
appealed is based op either, (1) a finding of fact or conclusion of law which s clearly erroneous,
ot {2) an exercise of discretion or an important policy demonstration which the Environmental
Appeals Board should, in its discrevon, review. If you wish to request an admnistrative review,
you must submit such a request by regular mail to the U.S. EPA Environmental Appeals Board,

FarysledBacycinble - Piiveg witn VEge e OF Busdd ke 051 00% Booyols Papsr (50% Poycenyimen
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(MC 1103B), Ariel Rios Building, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20460, Requests sent by express
mail or hand delivered must be sent to the U.S. EPA Environmental Appeals Board, 607 14th
Street, N.W ., Suite 500, Washington, D.C. 20005,

The request must arrive at the Board's office within 30 days of the receipt of the notice of
decisions. The request will be umely if received within this time period. For this request 1o be
valid, it must conform to the requirements of 40 CFR §124.19.

According to Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR §124.10(b)), a public notice
of the tentative decision to terminate the permits shall allow a public comment peniod. The
public comment period will run from Monday, Apri! 23, 2007, to Priday, June 22, 2007. A
public meeting and public hearing are scheduled for Wednesday, May 23, 2007, beginning at
6:00 pm at the Crowne Plaza Detroit Hotel, 8000 Merriman Road, Romulus, Michigan. At the
end of the public comment period you will be notificd of U.S. EPA’s final decision on the
permits. :

Sincerely, s
7z LS

fo-Lyna Traub, Director
Water Division

Enclosure

ce: Steven Chester, Michigan Department of Enviropmental Quality
Michael Chezlk, US. Department of the Interior
Michigan State Historic Preservation Office
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Lawrence Scott, Esq., O’Reilly Rancilio PC, 12900 Hall Road, Suite 350, Sterlng
Heights, Ml 48313-1151 (by Certified Mail)
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UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL (UIC) PROGRAM
PERMITS #MI-163-1W-C007 and #MI-163-1W -C008
FACT SHEET

Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc.,
Class T Commercial Hazardous Wells #1-12 and #2-12 in Wayne County, Michigan

Introduction

The Umited States Environmental Protection Agency
(U.S. EPA) has tentatively decided to terminate the
permils issued to Eovironmental Disposal Systems, _
Inc,, (EDS) of Birmingham, Michigan to operate two |
Class I commercial injection wells locared on Cinin
Drive in Romulus, Wayne County, Michigan for the
disposal of bazardous liquid waste, U.S. EPA’s
notice of intent to terminate is provided pursuant to
40 C.F.R. §§ 144.40 and 124.5(d)(1).

Facility Background and QOperation

Under permits issued by U.S. EPA on September 6,
2005, EDS bas used these Class I commercial ,
hazardous waste injection wells for the disposal of hazardous waste waters from a variety of
sources. These waste waters have included dilute acids, spent solvents, and landfill leachstes, as
well as a variery of non-hazaxdous wastes. The construction of the wells was completed in
March of 2002 and meets the regulatory criteria of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CER)$
146.12. On March 16, 2004, U.S. EPA granted EDS an exemption from the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) land disposal restrictions for injection of hazardous
wastes. On [date] U.S. EPA provided written authorization for EDS to inject waste into the
wells, based in part on a determination that EDS has obtained all necessary federal and state
permits 1o operate the wells. The permits extended for aten (10) year period, unless terminated.

Mile

On October 23, 2006, while witnessing a mechanical integrity test, 2 Michigan Department of
Eavironmental Quality (MDEQ) inspector noticed a leak in the surface piping of one of the
wells. On October 25, 2006, MDEQ required the facility to shut down due to the leak. U.S. EPA
conducted ap inspection on Noventber 2 and 3, 2006, and identified numerous viclations of the
conditons of the permits. U.8. EPA conducted a second inspection on December 14-15, 2006.

On November 7 ’){366 without yiotice 1o U.S. EPA, EDS signed agreements transferring

ownership of ‘my fdczhty As of that date, EDS abandoned all interest i, and operations at, the
wells.
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Intent to Terminate a Permit: '

In accordance with the provisions of the Safs Drinking Water Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. §
3001 et seg., commonly known as the SDWA) and its implementing regulations, the U. S. EPA
proposes to terminate EDS’s permits for the injection wells. As provided i 40 CFR.

§ 44.40(a) and m condition 1.B.) of the permits, U.S. EPA intends to terminate the permits due
to EDS’s noncompliance with numerous provisions of the permits. The violatiops include
noncompliance with the following conditions (which appear in both permits);

DIET Duty to Provide Infommation - The permittee shall fumnish to the Director, within a
: time specified, any information which the Director mnay request 1o determine
whether cause exdsts for modifying, revoking and reissuing, or termipating this
permit, or 10 determine corpliance with this permit. The ym&tt«:@ shall also
furnish to the Director, upon request within a time specified, copies of records
requixcd to be kept by this permit,

U.S. EPA issued a written request for information to EDS on January 12, 2007, in oxder to
determine, among other things, whether cause exists for modifying, revoking and reissuing, or
terminating the permits, or to determine coxupliance with the permits. EDS’s response was duc
by March 4, 2007, but EDS has not responded. EDS's lack of cooperation severcly handicaps
U.5. EPA’s ability to carry out jts regulatory responsibilities.

2y LE.S. lospection and Entry - The permitiee shall allow the Director or an authorized

representative, upon the presentation of credentials and other documents as may
be requared by law, to:

() Have access to and copy, at reasonable times, any records that must be
kept under the conditions of this permit;

1E9 Records

{a} The permittee shall retain records of all monitoring information, including
ali calibration and maintenance records and all onganial chart recordings
for continuous monitoriag instrmentation and copies of all réports
required by this permit for a period of at least five years from the date of
the sample, measurement or report.

Atthetime of the U.S. EPA mspection on November 2-3, 2006, a U.S. EPA inspector asked to
review calibration and continuous monitoring records for the wells. EDS did xnot provide the
requested records to the U8, EPA inspector. EDS's lack of cooperation severely handicaps
1.8, EPA's ability 1o carry out its regulatory responsibilities.
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N {a)  The permittee shall retain records of all mouitoring information, mchuding
all calibration and maintenance records and all original chart recordings
for continuous monitoring instrumentation and copies of all reports
required by this permit for a period of at least five years from the date of
the gsaraple, raeasurement or report. ‘

During the U.S. EPA inspection on December 14-15, 2006, U.S. EPA inspectors were provided
with some continuous monitoring records for Well #1-12 and Well #2-12. Several weeks of
continuous monitoring records were not provided to the U.S. EPA inspectors and were not
retained by EDS. This lack of cooperation severely handicaps U.S. EPA's ability to carry out its
regulatory responsibilities.

4L Financial Responsibility - The perruittee shall maintain financial responsibility
and tesources to comply with closure and post-closure requirements of this
permit, in 8 manner consistent with 40 CER. §§ 144.52 (a)(7), 144.60 through
144.70, and 146.73. A copy of the approved financial assurance mechanism for
closure costs is in Part JI(B) of this permit. The permittee shall update this
mechamsm to include post-closure costs before pjection commences.

(®  Pursuantto 40 CFR. §§ 144.62(b) and 146.73, the permittee must adjust
the cost estimate of closure and post-closure for mflation within 30
calendar days after each anniversary of the first estimate. The permutiee
shall follow the method described tn 40 CF.R. §144.62(b) or other
method approved by the Director. ‘ ‘

EDS provided the first cost estimate for closure on May 5, 2004, and the first cost estunate for
post closure on Jaxuary 21, 2003. The adjusted cost estimates were due on June 4, 2005, and
Pebruary 20, 2004, respectively. EDS did not adjust either cost estirnate. FD8's failure to adjust
fhe cost estimates for closure and post-closure for inflation compromises the assurance that funds
will be available for the proper plugging, sbandonment, and post-closure care of the wells.

SyIB.A4. Warning and Shut-off System - The permittes shall install an sutomatic warptug
and automatic shut-off system prior to the commencement of injection. ...

A trained operator must be on site at all times during operation of the well.

On October 22-23, 2006, EDS injected overnight with no trained deep well operator on site.
This conduct circumvents the safety precautions that are required by the permits.
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6)11B4.  Warning and Shut-off System - The permittee shall install an automatic warnipg
and autornatic shut-off system prior to the commencement of injection....

The permittee must test the warning system and shut-off system prior to receiving
authorization to inject, and at least once every twelfth month after the Jast
approved demonstration. These tests must involve subj ecting the systera to

- sunulated failure conditions and must be withessed by the Director or his or her
representative. '

U.S. EPA inspectors observed a successfil demonstration of the antomatic warning and shut-off
system on June 30, 2004, The next demoustzation was on Tune 8, 2006. EDS did not test the
system within 12 months of the Junc 30, 2004 demonstration. This conduct circumvents the
safety precautions that are required by the permits. '

TYaCA Ambient Monitoxing - At least every twelfth month, the permittee shall, pursuant
to 40 C.F.R. §146.68(¢), monitor the pressure buildup in the injection interval,
including, at a minimum, 2 shut down of the well for a time sufficient to conduct a
valid observation of the pressure fall-off curve. The permittee shall submit plans
for this testing at least 30, days before the testing is planned, and is prohibited
from performing the testing unless the Director has given written approval

iy

The frst 12-month period after the issuance of the permits ended on September 5, 2006. EDS

did not conduct an ambient reservoir pressure test, nior submit testing procedures to U.S. FPA for -
approval, within 12 months of the issnance of the permits. EDS's failure to test for reservoir
pressure prevents U.S. EPA from anticipating the mitiation or propagation of fractures in the

confuung formations that, if present, may act as conduits for waste to migrate 1o and contamnate
an underground source of drinking water,

8) I.D. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (and IILA and [1LE)

The permittee shall submit all required reports 1o the Director at the following address no
Jater than the end of the month following the reporting period. Monitoring reports under
Part IDY(1), (2), and (3) are not required unti] the initial authorization to igject has been
granted or otherwise required by the Director:

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region 5, WLI-16]

77 West Jackson Blvd.

Chicago, Illnois 60604-3590

ATTN: UIC Braoch, 1] Section

pEER S LN
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2. Quarterly Reports - The permittee shall report the following at least every quarter.

Quarterly reporting periods shall begin on the first day of January, April, Tuly,
and QOctober of each year: ‘

()  Results of the injection fluid analyses specafied in
© Parts III{A) and (E) of this permit, if applicable. In reporting fluid
analyses, the permittee shall identify the waste components of the waste
stream by their common name, chemical name, structure and
‘concentration, or 2s approved by the Director. Laboratory reports shall be
submitted with the first monthly monitoring report following the close of
the quarterly reporting penod; *

(b)  The results of the continuous corrosion mouitoring as stipulated i Part
H(CY5) of this permil;

(¢)  Any quarterly analyses of ground water monitoring wells at this facility;
and ,

(d)  Any other monitoring required on a guarterly basis.

3. Annual Reports - The permittee shall report the following at least every twelith
month from the effective date of this permit:

(a) Results of the injection fluid analyses specified m
Part TII(A) and (E) of this permit, and the approved Waste Analysis Plan as
recorded in the permit file for this permit. In reporting fluid analyses, the
permittee shall identify the waste components of the waste strearn by thetr
common name, chemical name, structure and concentration, OF as approved
by the Director. This report must include statements showing that the
pexmaittee has met the requirements of Part I(E)(10), Part T(B)(Z), and Paxx
I{C)Y(3) of this permil.

) Results of pressure fall-off testing required by 40 C.¥ R. §146.68(¢) and of
other annual requirements of the Groundwater Monitonng Plan which 15 a
part of the pennit file for this permit. ‘

EDS was late in submitting a quarterly report for the quarter ending March 31, 2006 and did not
subrpit & quarterly report for the quarter ending September 30, 2006. In addition, EDS did not
submit an anmual report for the period of September 6, 2005, through September §, 2006, which
was due October 6, 2006, EDS's lack of cooperation severely handicaps U.S. EPA's ability 10
carry out jts regulatory functions. ‘ ‘
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Public Comments

Copies of the potice of intent to terminate and adeinistrative record for this permit action are
available for public review between 9 am. and 4 p.m. at the address listed below. Itis

recommended that you telephone the permit writer, Dana Rzeznik, at (3 12) 353-6492 before
visiting the Region 5 office:

1.8. Baviropmental Protection Agency (WU-161)
UIC Branch {Artn: Dana Rzeamik)

77 West Jackson Blvd

Chicago, Illincis 60604-3590

The public comment period for the potice of intent to terminate permits rans from April 23, 2007
1o June §, 2007, A public meeting and a hearing have been scheduled for May 23, 2007 at the
Crowné Plaza Hotel 8000 Merriman Road, Romulus, Michigan. The informational meeting will
take place from 6 pm unti! 7 prm. and will be followed by the public hearing from 7 pm. uoul 9

pm.You may make your comments during the public hearing or directly 10 Ms. Rzezoik during
the comment period. :

Part C of the SDWA specificaily mandates regulation of the underground {rjection of fuids
fhrough wells to assure that the quality of the underground sources of drinigng water is protected.

Section 1422 of the SDW A requires the U.S. EPA to administer underground injection control
(UIC) programs in the states which do not have approved UIC programs. Michigan has pot
acquired primacy over the UIC program for Class I injection wells, therefore U.S. EPA 18
administering the permit program pursuant to 40 CFR §147.1151.

In accordance with 40 CFR §124.19, any person who files comment on the notice of mient to -
terminate permits or participated in the public heanng may petition the Environmental Appeals
Board 1o review any condition of the final decision on tenmination of the permits.

Such a petition must include a statement of the yeasous supporting review of the decision,
including a demonstration that the issue(s) bewng raised for review were raised during the public
corament period (including the public hearing) to the extent required by these regulations. The
petition sbould, when appropriate, show that each condition being appealed is based upou either,
(1) a finding of fact or conclusion of law which is clearly erroneous, or (2) an exexcise of
discretion or en important policy consideration which the Board should, in its discretion review.
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EDS Penmit Termination Decision Admimstrative Record

e

50

10,

1L
12.
13.
14.
15.
18,
17.
18.
18,

20.
21

22.

24.
25,
26.

27.
28.

29,

UIC permit MI-163-1W-CG07
UIC permut MI-163-1W-C008
UIC permut MI-163-1W-0006
Letter from Jo Lynn Traub to Douglas Wicklund Re. Conditional Authorization 0
Inject dated Oct. 18, 2004
Letter from Jo Lyon Traub to Douglas Wickhmd Re. Confirmation of
Authonzation to Inject dated Sept. 8, 2005
Federal Register Notice granting EDS exemption form land ban restrictions dated
March 16, 2004
Second Amendment to Standby Trust Agreement for Additonal Wells
Surety Bond Rider
Post closiire plan and cost submitted by EDS 10 1U.S. EPA, dated Jan. 21,2003
E-mail note from Dana Rzeznik to Paul MeConnell of EDS, dated May 4 2004
itemizing EDS’s financial assurance availsble
EDS inspection report prepared by Charles Brown, dated June &, 2006
Quarterly report submitted by EDS 10 U8, EPA, dated Aug. 01, 2006
Letter from MDEQ to Douglas Wicklund describing deficiencies at the facility,
dated Oct. 20, 2006 '
Statement from Charles Brown re leaks at well #2-12 00 Oct. 23 2006
EDS monitoring report for October 23, 2006
Letter froma MDEQ 1o Douglas Wickhud regarding well leak, dated Oct. 25, 2006
Letter from MDEQ to Douglas Wicklund regarding well leak, dated Oct. 27, 2006
Letter from MDEQ to Douglas Wicklund countaining Letter of Warning, dated
Nov, 2, 2006 ,
E-mail letter from Ronda Blayer of MDEQ 1o Dana Rzeznik re compliance issues
~ atthe Romulus facility, dated Nov. 9, 2006
U.S. EPA 1nspecton report dated Nov. 15, 2006
Notice of Noncompliance from U.S. EPA to Douglas Wicklund of BDS dated
Nov. 20, 2006
Request for Information from U.S. EPA to K}c}uglas Wicklund of EDS dated
Now. 20, 2006
Letter from Paul Wonsack of RDD informing U.S EPA and MDEQ about
computer malfunction, dated Nov. 28, 2006
Letter from MDEQ to Douglas Wicklund containing Notice of Noncompliance,
dated Nov. 28, 2006
Fax letter from RDD to Leslie Paterson, dated Dec. 7, 2%386 in response o Notice
of Noncompliance
Letter frora Ronald King to Ronda Blayer of the MDEQ and Leslie Patterson
subrnitting various documents, dated Dec. 14, 2006
U.S. EPA inspection report dated Jan 8, 2007
Letter from Ronald King to Ronda Blayer of MDEQ providing status report,
dated Jaa. 8, 2007
Fax from Neil Silver to Steve Chester of the MDEQ, dated Jap. 9, 2007
containing correspondence and copies EDS’s agsignments of property and
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30.
31

32,
33.
34.
35.
36.
37,
38.
35.
40.
41.

42.
43.

45.
46.
47.

48.

permIts

Request for Information from U.S. EPA to Douglas Wicklund, dated Jan.12, 2007
Letter from Ronald King to Leslie Patterson transmitting documents transferring

EDS property to RDD, dated Jan 22, 2007
Letter from Rep. Dingell to Mary Gade re EDS facility, dated Jan, 23, 2007
NOV from MDEQ to EDS, dated Jan. 26, 2007
Letter from RDD to Leslie Patterson re response to NOV, dated Jan. 30, 2007
Letier from Mary Gade to Rep. Dingell re stamas of EDS facility, dated

Feb. 8, 2007

E-mail note from Leslie Patterson to Ronald King re compliance i issues dated
Feb. 15, 2007

Memorandum from Jo Lyon Traub to Mary Gade re options for EDS facility,
dated Feb. 15, 2007

Netice of Intent to File letter sent to EDS by U.S. EPA on Feb. 22, 2007 and
returned

Notice of Intent to File letter sent to BDS by U.S. EPA on Feb. 22, 2007,
accepted, green card present

Letter from Neil Silver o U.S. EPA re pexmit revocation, dated
March 8, 2007

Letter from Robert Ficano toRebecca Harvey re permit reévocation,
dated March 16, 2007

Penalty Coraplaint against EDS filed on March 22, 2007

Letter from George Bruchmaon of MDEQ to Ronald King regarding the status of
violations.at the Romulus facility dated March 27, 2007

Letter from Nedl Silver to U.S. EPA requesting to participate in proceeding,
dated March 28, 2007

Note to file from Leslie Patterson and Dana Rzexnik describing records not in the
U.S. EPA’s possession, dated April 10, 2007

Calendar entry for Robert Kaplan showing conference call with EDS
representatives on April 10, 2007

E-mail note from Leslie Patterson to Erik Olson documenting Apnl 10, ?i}i}’?

conference call with BDS representatives, dated Apnl 11, 2007
Fact sheet

+131288B423% T-388  P.oiD/oit
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A STy, United States 77 Waest Jackson Bowlevard
AR T Envirenmental Protection Chicago, Hiinois §0604-3590
§ Apency, Reglon 5 . Mail Code WU-16
Ny ’wﬁéa‘ Water Division ’ Undereround Intcction Control Branch

PUBLICNOTICE

United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), Region 5, intends to terminate the permits issued 10
Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc. (EDS) to operate wo Class I cormmercial injection wells located at 28470

Citrin Dyive, Romulus, Michigan. 1.8, EPA’S notice of intent to terminate is provided pursuant 1o 40 C.FR.
Secenons 144.40'and 12451

As provided in 40 C.FR. Section 144.40(a) and in condition IB.1 of the permits U.S. EPA intends to terminate the

permits due to EDS’s non-compliance with numerous provisions of the permits. These violations are described n the
Fact Sheet that is a part of the administrative record for this decision.

You may see the draft decision to terminate the permits and the Fact Sheet for these wells at: Romulus Public Library,
11121 Wayne Road, Moo -Thurs. 10 am-8 pm, Sat noon - § pm; Taylor Community Library, 12303 Pardee Road,

Mor-Thurs. 10 am-8 pr, Fri.-Sat. 10 2m-5 pro; Eshleman Library, Hewry Ford Comununity College, 5101 Evergreen
Road, Dearbom, Moo Thurs. 7:30 apn-9:30 pm.

Send your written comments on this proposed decision to terymnate the permits 1!

U8, Fovironmmental Protection Agency, Reglon 5
Underground Injection Coutrol Branch (Atto: Dana Raeznik)
7T W. Jackson Blvd., (WU-16J)

Chicago, 1L 60604-3590

The public corament period for the notice of intent 10 terminate permits runs from April 23, 2007 to June §,2007. A
public meeting and 2 hearing bave been scheduled for May 23, 2007 at the Crowne Plaza Hotcl, 8000 Mérroman
Road, Romulus, Michigan. The informartional meeting will take place from 6 pm watil 7 pm and will be followed by
the public hearing from 7 pro wtil 9 pro. You may make your cormments during the public hearing or directly 1o Ms.
Rzeznik during the comment period The hearing will be open to all interested parties. In oxder 1o ensuxe that 21l who
attend have the opportoaity to corment, each commentor should register at the door and expect to have three munues
to comment. We will consider all commments received, fu writing or at the hearing, and then issue 2 final decision.

Youmay view the administrative yecord, including all documents supporting this decision, at the Region § office. If
you wish to visit the Region 5 office or need additional information, please call Ms. Reresnik at (312) 8866492, The

office is at the address listed above, and is open berween the Howrs of 9:00 2. m. and 4:00 pam., Monday shyough |
Friday. .




